

No. 4-442

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2018**

CHAD DAVID,
Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR
Respondent, United States of America

*Attorneys for the
Respondent, United States of America*

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Thirteenth Circuit Court of Appeals’ Decision Should be Affirmed because the
Warrantless Entry Into Petitioner’s Home is Valid Under the Fourth Amendment. 5

 A. Warrantless Searches Conducted by Law Enforcement Acting as Community
Caretakers Should Extend to the Home under the Fourth Amendment. 6

 B. Officer McNown’s actions were reasonable and fell within the scope of the community
caretaker exception. 10

 II. The Thirteenth Circuit Court of Appeals Decision Should Be Affirmed Because
Petitioner’s Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Did not Attach in Pre-Charging Plea
Negotiations. 12

 A. The Bright-Line Rule Reflects the Core Purpose of the Sixth Amendment Right to
Effective Counsel 12

 B. The Plain Meaning of “Prosecution,” and “Accused” Limits the Sixth Amendment
Right to Counsel to when a Defendant has been Formally Charged..... 14

 C. The Critical Stage Analysis is Inapplicable Because No Criminal Proceeding was
Initiated. 16

D. The Bright-Line Rule Serves the Criminal Justice System Because It Offers Clarity and Consistency.	18
III. Even if this Court does Find the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Attached in Pre-Indictment Plea Negotiations, Petitioner’s Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel was not violated.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities:

Debra Livingston, “Police, Community Caretaker, and the Fourth Amendment,” 1998 U Chi Legal F 261, 272 (1998).....	10
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-06-320R, Information on False Claims Act Litigation 2 (2006)	21

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. IV § 1	5
U.S. Const. amend. V. § 1.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. VI. § 1	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV. § 1	19

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	6, 7
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....	5
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 339 U.S. 1 (1970).....	17
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961)	13
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966)	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).	6
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	12, 16, 18, 19
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (1992).	23

<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	15
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	13
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	20
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	23
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	16
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	16, 19
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	23
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	17
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	14
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	12, 22, 23
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	15
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	12, 20
<i>United States v. Reisinger</i> , 128 U.S. 398 (1888)	15
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	13, 17
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	13

Federal Circuit and District Court Cases:

<i>Hunsberger v. Wood</i> , 570 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>King v. Davis</i> , 898 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Matalon v. Hynnes</i> , 806 F.3d 627 (1st Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Satcher v. Pruett</i> , 126 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 348 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2012).....	24

<i>Sutterfield v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 751 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Toro v. Fairman</i> , 940 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 884 F.3d 949 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Boskic</i> , 545 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Coccia</i> , 446 F.3d 233 (1st Cir. 2006).	8
<i>United States v. Giamo</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 744 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>United States v. Quezada</i> , 448 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Morales</i> , 929 F.2d 780, 785 (1st Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Rohrig</i> , 98 F.3d 1506 (6th Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 820 F.3d 356 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 863 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5

State Court Cases:

<i>In re Darryl P.</i> , 211 Md. App. 112, 121, (2013)	19, 20
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	20
<i>People v. Ray</i> , (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 464	7, 9, 10
<i>Schulte v. Keokuk County</i> , 74 Iowa 292, 37 N.W. 376 (1887).....	15
<i>Sigsbee v. State</i> , 43 Fla. 524, 30 So. 816 (1901).....	15
